
D

r

a

i

n

 

D

r

a

i

n

 

Proposed Development Site

STAY

SV

GP

GP

6

4

.

9

9

6

5

.

2

2

6

4

.

7

5

6

5

.

0

0

6

4

.

9

0

6

5

.

0

7

6

5

.

3

3

6

5

.

8

0

6

5

.

4

0

6

5

.

5

4

6

4

.

8

9

6

5

.
2

2

6

5

.

5

4

6

5

.

8

5

6

6

.

1

9

6

6

.

7

0

6

6

.

4

2

6

5

.

8

5

6

6

.

6

3

6

6

.

8

7

6

5

.

5

9

6

6

.

2

4

66.82

66.50

67.05

67.61

67.82

67.28

66.76

66.14

65.83

66.25

66.76

67.21

66.41

65.90

65.52

65.87

60.98

60.69

60.35

59.93

59.57

59.19

58.83

58.54

58.32

58.33

58.09

58.28

58.66

58.95

59.35

59.70

60.02

60.34

60.65

60.88

60.78

60.50

60.29

59.98

59.68

59.34

58.96

58.59

58.19

58.01

57.89

58.24

58.61

58.91

59.21

59.55

59.85

60.09

60.30

60.49

60.66

60.65

60.41

60.26

60.19

59.95

59.67

59.40

59.14

58.80

58.38

57.96

57.28

56.86

57.75

62.20

6

2

.

0

3

6

2

.

0

5

6

1

.

7

4

6

1

.

2

2

6

0

.

8

0

6

1

.

1

4

6

0

.

6

1

6

0

.

2

7

5

9

.

4

5

5

9

.

7

6

5

8

.

5

5

5

8

.

8

3

5

7

.

9

2

57.65

5

6

.

7

8

5

7

.

0

0

5

6

.

3

9

5

6

.

6

1

6

4

.

8

6

6

5

.

3

5

6

4

.

5

1

6

4

.

8

2

6

5

.

0

3

6

4

.

8

9

6

5

.

1

9

6

5

.

8

8

6

5

.

7

4

6

4

.

8

8

6

5

.

4

5

6

4

.

7

8

5

6

.

4

9

6

4

.

4

5

6

4

.

8

5

6

4

.

8

9

64.61

6

5

.

2

7

6

4

.
7

0

6

4

.
8

8

6

4

.
8

9

6

4

.

4

3

6

4

.

1

1

6

4

.

3

4

6

3

.

9

9

6

3

.

7

8

6

3

.

5

9

6

3

.

4

5

6

3

.

4

2

6

3

.

2

7

6

2

.

7

2

6

2

.

5

1

6

2

.

2

6

6

2

.

4

7

64.39

64.11

63.78

63.40

62.86

62.42

62.01

61.69

61.22

60.57

59.83

58.90

58.03

57.32

59.21

60.00

60.73

61.30

61.77

62.19

62.66

62.98

63.45

63.80

64.28

64.40

64.33

63.94

63.47

63.00

62.51

62.06

61.60

61.08

62.37

62.79

63.27

63.71

64.17

64.56

64.55

64.06

63.60

6

4

.

4

8

57.69

57.80

58.63

6

0

.

0

1

6

0

.

3

2

59.36

5

8

.

9

2

57.95

57.48

56.81

56.28

6

0

.

6

4

5

8

.

7

1

5

9

.

3

6

5

7

.

8

1

5

6

.

8

1

5

8

.
9

8

5

9

.

0

1

5

5

.

3

1

5

5

.

6

8

5

6

.

3

3

6

0

.

3

3

6
0
.3

8

6

0

.

0

1

5

9

.

7

9

5

9

.

6

8

5

9

.
4

7

5

9

.
1

1

5

8

.
8

5

5

8

.

8

9

5

8

.

1

2

5

7

.

6

6

5

6

.

3

8

5

5

.

2

2

5

8

.

5

9

58.41

58.43

58.66

58.75

58.91

59.16

59.34

59.58

59.84

60.05

59.44

59.30

59.16

58.98

58.75

58.49

58.24

58.14

58.08

57.65

57.65

57.64

57.86

58.12

58.36

58.49

58.55

58.54

5

9

.

0

8

57.69

57.79

57.81

57.78

57.56

57.31

56.96

56.89

57.04

56.19

55.94

55.94

56.21

56.62

56.85

56.82

56.80

56.74

55.76

55.66

55.73

55.78

55.64

55.17

54.82

54.79

55.05

53.89

54.44

54.76

54.94

54.89

54.71

54.78

53.63

53.86

54.09

54.11

52.55

PIPE

PIPE

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

STAY

STAY

STAY

PE

59.66

59.31

58.90

58.60

58.13

57.79

5

7

.

2

2

5

6

.

9

1

5

7

.

0

7

5

7

.

4

5

5
7

.
2

8

5
7
.
6
5

5
8
.
1
2

5
7
.
6
9

5
8
.
3
7

5
7
.
8
9

5
8
.
5
0

5
8
.
6
7

5
8
.
2
1

5
8
.
5
1

5
8
.
1
2

5
8
.
9
5

5
9
.
3
4

5
8
.
4
5

5
8
.
8
5

5
9
.
0
5

5
8
.
5
9

5
9
.
4
8

5

9

.
3

8

5

8

.
9

4

6

0

.
4

4

6

0

.
7

7

5

9

.
4

4

5

9

.
8

2

6

1

.

3

6

6

1

.

5

6

6

1

.

6

1

63.10

6

6

.

2

0

6

5

.

0

3

6

4

.

5

3

6

5

.

3

0

6

4

.

6

1

6

5

.

0

1

65.16

6

4

.

9

4

6

5

.

5

6

6

4

.
9

9

6

4

.
6

3

6

4

.

1

4

6

4

.

5

1

6

4

.

2

6

6

3

.

9

4

6

3

.

7

2

6

4

.

1

9

6

3

.

9

6

6

3

.

5

0

6

3

.

8

7

6

6

.

4

0

6

5

.

9

3

6

5

.

5

9

6

3

.

5

2

6

3

.

3

7

6

2

.

7

8

6

2

.

8

1

62.66

62.44

62.39

62.49

63.99

6

4

.

3

0

62.13

6

2

.

5

6

62.39

62.16

62.27

6

2

.

3

9

6

2

.

1

3

6

1

.

8

5

6

2

.

1

2

6

1

.

5

7

6

1

.

2

9

6
0
.
8
4

6

0

.

6

9

6

0

.

8

0

60.45

60.13

6

0

.

7

2

6

0

.

6

4

6

0

.

3

7

5

9

.
9

5

5

9

.
6

6

5

9

.
4

8

5

9

.
2

7

5

9

.
3

5

5

8

.

9

0

59.02

5
8
.9

4

5

9

.

2

4

5

9

.

7

3

6

0

.

0

1

6

0

.

2

8

6

0

.

6

2

6

0

.

8

4

6

1

.

0

4

6

1

.

1

1

6

1

.

1

5

6

1

.

0

7

60.96

6

1

.

1

2

60.87

6
0
.6

9

6
0
.
2
5

5

9

.
8

8

5
9
.5

9

5
9
.
3
5

5

9

.
1

1

6

1

.

2

3

6

1

.
1

2

6
0
.7

0

6
0
.
3
5

5
9
.
8
9

5

9

.
6

5

5

9

.
4

4

5

9

.
1

7

5
8
.
7
0

5
8
.
6
3

5
8
.
9
5

5
8
.9

3

5
8
.6

9

5

9

.
0

1

5

9

.
0

2

5
9
.
5
2

5

8

.
9

4

5

9

.
1

3

5

9

.
8

4

6

0

.

1

7

6

0

.

5

4

6

3

.

4

5

6

2

.

7

9

6

1

.

3

3

6

0

.

9

4

6

0

.

5

1

6

0

.

5

6

6

0

.

3

6

5

9

.
8

8

5
9
.
6
4

5
8
.4

0

5

9

.
2

6

58.74

5
9
.
2
1

5

8

.

8

0

5

9

.

1

2

5

9

.

5

6

5

9

.

7

9

5

9

.

3

2

5

9

.

7

4

6

0

.

1

6

6

0

.

2

3

6

0

.

6

2

6

1

.

0

6

6

0

.

6

6

6

1

.

4

7

6

1

.

7

4

6

0

.

9

0

6

1

.

7

2

61.85

6
1
.
7
1

6

0

.

9

3

6

1

.

2

4

6

0

.

9

7

6

0

.

6

6

6

0

.

3

2

6

0

.

5

6

6

0

.

1

3

5

9

.

8

4

5

9

.

8

8

5

9

.

4

4

5

9

.

2

0

59.59

5

9

.

3

9

59.80

59.54

59.68

59.5359.48

61.10

61.35

61.69

61.56

61.22

61.00

60.68

60.11

60.42

60.74

61.07

61.14

61.66

61.97

62.40

62.05

61.60

61.15

60.77

60.39

60.00

59.74

59.52

59.18

59.20

59.51

59.87

60.20

60.53

60.92

61.33

61.72

62.16

62.64

63.01

62.56

62.04

61.56

61.12

60.73

60.35

59.93

59.56

59.20

58.84

58.87

58.96

59.17

59.37

59.70

60.06

60.46

60.95

60.89

61.18

61.40

61.94

61.77

62.37

62.60

63.18

63.77

66.23

65.92

65.67

65.39

64.77

65.18

65.51

65.70

65.92

65.57

65.35

65.12

64.92

64.64

64.26

64.22

64.48

64.72

64.95

65.18

64.85

64.63

64.47

64.31

64.04

63.84

63.82

63.50

63.27

62.78

62.43

62.20

61.74

61.34

60.94

6

0

.

6

6

61.21

61.50

61.88

62.08

62.48

62.82

63.06

63.37

63.49

63.52

63.74

63.83

64.00

64.12

64.36

64.53

64.01

63.81

63.63

63.43

63.39

63.21

62.91

63.03

62.82

62.58

62.30

62.61

62.23

61.90

61.64

61.89

61.45

61.13

60.78

60.91

60.63

60.52

60.15

60.48

60.87

61.26

61.67

61.98

62.23

62.55

62.62

62.82

63.07

63.19

63.37

63.35

63.47

62.86

62.77

62.76

62.72

62.68

62.47

62.23

62.05

61.81

61.56

61.22

60.71

60.20

59.81

59.65

60.01

60.51

61.04

61.36

61.65

61.88

62.04

62.17

62.11

62.23

62.09

62.07

62.10

61.92

62.07

62.28

62.14

62.35

62.46

62.40

62.53

62.70

61.66

61.56

61.70

61.69

61.55

61.58

61.46

61.24

61.09

60.53

60.10

59.70

59.52

59.47

59.71

60.02

60.62

60.93

61.06

61.09

61.32

61.39

61.48

61.32

61.18

61.13

60.74

60.27

59.96

59.65

60.36

60.68

61.30

61.23

61.15

60.89

60.80

60.62

60.23

59.92

59.36

59.27

5

8

.
7

3

5
9
.0

9

5

8

.
8

4

5

8

.
7

7

5

8

.
9

5

5

9

.
0

4

5

9

.
4

9

5

9

.
0

8

5

9

.
0

2

5

8

.
8

3

5
8
.
5
3

5
8
.
1
7

5
7
.
7
9

5

7

.
3

5

57.20

57.64

57.91

58.28

58.55

58.72

58.88

58.92

58.82

58.74

58.66

58.61

58.15

58.17

58.13

58.07

58.07

57.99

57.76

57.56

57.25

56.81

56.40

55.88

56.24

56.59

56.85

57.03

57.18

57.25

57.23

57.28

57.33

57.43

56.79

56.72

56.68

56.60

56.61

56.58

56.39

55.84

55.85

55.86

5

5

.

6

2

5

6

.

1

2

5

6

.

4

6

5

6

.

9

4

5

7

.

1

3

5

7

.

6

2

5

8

.

0

7

5

7

.

7

2

5

8

.

1

3

5

8

.

4

8

5

8

.

4

9

5

8

.

3

3

5

9

.

1

2

59.48

59.85

60.62

60.75

60.83

60.97

61.03

6
1
.0

1

6
0
.8

7

6
0
.9

2

6
0
.5

5

6

0

.
0

4

6

0

.
5

2

5
9
.
8
3

5
9
.
5
8

5

9

.
5

4

5

9

.
1

9

5

8

.
8

5

5

9

.
2

5

5
8
.
9
9

5
8
.
6
1

5

8

.
3

8

5

8

.
9

4

5
8
.
3
1

5
8
.9

0

58.14

5

8

.

9

0

5
8
.
7
1

5
8
.
2
3

5
7
.
9
8

5
8
.
3
5

5
7

.
9

6

5
7
.
7
3

5

7

.

5

2

5

7

.
9

2

5

7

.

3

2

5

7

.

0

1

5
7
.
7
9

5
8
.
1
1

5
8
.
5
3

5
8
.
3
5

5
8
.
8
2

5

8

.
9

6

5
9
.
4
0

5
9
.
0
8

5

9

.
2

8

5

9

.
4

8

5

9

.
6

2

5

9

.
3

5

5

9

.
3

3

5

9

.
3

3

5

9

.
4

8

5

9

.
3

7

5

9

.
2

3

5

9

.
2

4

5
9
.2

3

59.36

59.38

59.50

59.53

59.57

59.43

59.31

59.09

58.83

58.43

57.94

57.32

56.11

54.67

56.04

57.17

57.88

58.41

58.84

59.22

59.45

59.66

59.79

59.80

59.73

59.61

59.65

59.61

60.01

59.97

59.95

59.95

59.97

59.88

59.65

59.32

58.88

58.50

58.04

57.44

56.50

57.15

57.89

58.37

58.77

59.14

59.49

59.71

59.95

60.07

60.12

60.20

60.39

60.54

60.38

60.24

60.17

59.96

59.70

59.37

59.04

58.65

58.26

58.52

58.43

58.32

58.02

57.66

57.23

56.84

5

8

.
2

1

5

8

.
8

9

5

8

.

9

9

5

9

.

0

5

5
9
.
5
4

5

3

.

4

9

5

4

.

6

9

5

5

.

4

8

5

5

.
8

8

5

6

.
8

5

5

7

.
3

6

5

7

.
7

7

5

6

.
1

1

5

6

.

4

8

53.33

54.47

55.60

56.90

5

6

.
9

7

5

6

.
7

8

5

6

.
5

6

5

6

.
2

2

5

4

.
8

7

55.01

55.38

55.87

56.35

56.65

6

4

.

2

7

5

5

.

0

5

5

.

0

55.0

5
5
.
0

5

5

.

0

5

5

.
0

5

5

.

0

5

5

.

0

5

6

.

0

5

6

.

0

56.0

5

6

.

0

5
6
.
0

5

6

.
0

5

6

.
0

5

6

.
0

5

6

.

0

5

6

.

0

5

6

.

0

5
9
.0

5

9

.

0

5

9

.
0

5
9
.0

5
9
.0

5

9

.
0

5

9

.

0

5

9

.
0

5

9

.

0

59.0

5
9
.0

5

9

.

0

5

9

.

0

5

9

.
0

5

9

.

0

5
9
.
0

5
9
.
0

5
9
.
0

5

9

.
0

5
9
.0

59.0

5
9
.
0

5

9

.
0

6
0
.0

6
0
.
0

6

0

.

0

6

0

.
0

6
0
.0

6
0
.0

6

0

.
0

6
0
.
0

6
0
.0

6

0

.

0

6

0

.
0

6

0

.

0

6
0
.
0

6

0

.
0

6

0

.
0

6

0

.
0

6

0

.
0

6

0

.
0

6

0

.
0

6

0

.

0

61.0

6
1
.0

6

1

.

0

61.0

6

1

.
0

6

1

.
0

6
1
.0

6

1

.

0

6

1

.

0

6

1

.

0

6

1

.

0

6

1

.
0

6

1

.

0

6

1

.

0

6

1

.

0

6

1

.

0

6

1

.
0

6

1

.
0

61.0

6
1
.0

6
3
.0

6

3

.
0

6

3

.
0

6

3

.

0

6

3

.

0

6

3

.

0

6

3

.

0

6

3

.

0

6

3

.

0

58.0

5

8

.

0

5

8

.
0

5
8
.0

5

8

.
0

5

8

.
0

5

8

.
0

5
8
.0

58.0

5

8

.

0

5
8
.0

5

8

.

0

5

8

.

0

5

8

.
0

5

8

.

0

5

8

.

0

5

8

.
0

5
8
.
0

5
8
.
0

5

7

.

0

5

7

.

0

5

7

.

0

5
7
.0

5
7
.0

5

7

.

0

5

7

.

0

5

7

.
0

5

7

.

0

57.0

57.0

5

7

.

0

5

7

.

0

5

7

.

0

5

7

.

0

5

7

.

0

5
7
.
0

5

7

.

0

6
8
.0

6

7

.
0

6

7

.

0

6

7

.

0

6

6

.

0

6

6

.

0

6

6

.

0

6

6

.

0

5

3

.
0

5

3

.

0

5

4

.
0

5

4

.

0

54.0

5

4

.
0

5

4

.

0

6

5

.

0

6

5

.

0

6

5

.

0

6

5

.
0

6

5

.

0

6

5

.

0

6

5

.

0

6

5

.

0

6

5

.

0

6

2

.
0

6
2
.0

6

2

.
0

62.0

62.0

6

2

.
0

6

2

.

0

6

2

.

0

6

2

.

0

6

2

.
0

6

2

.

0

6

2

.

0

6

2

.

0

6
4
.
0

6
4
.
0

6
4
.
0

6

4

.
0

6

4

.

0

6
4
.
0

6

4

.

0

6

4

.

0

6

4

.

0

5

4

.

0

5

9

.
0

2.1m

3.5m

7.3

7.30

2.00

3.50

Car Park

S

h

e

lt

e

r

S

h

e

lt

e

r

Lower Porthkerry Farm

P

O

R

T

 R

O

A

D

Meadowcroft

B

u

llh

o

u

s

e

B

L

A

C

K

T

O

N

 

L

A

N

E

T

ra

c

k

Mast

El

R

o

s

e

b

a

n

k

P

O

R

T

H

K

E

R

R

Y

 R

O

A

D

Sub Sta

GVC

Sub Sta

Barry College

Airport Business Park

T

R

E

D

O

G

A

N

 

R

O

A

D

(Annexe)

El

Tanks

Fairview

S

p

r

in

g

f

ie

ld

s

Issues

Issues

B

r

o

o

k

El Sub Sta

Hotel

Car Park

Play Area

P

a

th

FBs

Track

T

ra

c

k

Glebe Farm

T

r

a

c

k

FB

P
a
t
h
 
(
u
m

)

C

R

Well

P

a

t

h

 

(

u

m

)

D

rain

P

o

r

t

h

k

e

r

r

y

 

V

i

a

d

u

c

t

Issues

PC

FB

Golf Course

W

h

ite

la

n

d

s

 B

ro

o

k

Pond

T

r

a

c

k

P

O

R

T

 R

O

A

D

T

ra

c

k

Issues

Welford

Issues

T

r

a

c

k

Sundial

Ford

Pond

T

r

a

c

k

T

r

a

c

k

FB

B

u

llh

o

u

s

e

 B

ro

o

k

P

a

t
h

Tank

SD

FB

FB

The Old Rectory

W

h

i

t

e

l

a

n

d

s

 

B

r

o

o

k

MP 1.5

Platform

Path (um)

Issues

House

Blackton Farm

A 4226

Issues

Issues

D

ra

in

Well

D

r

a

i
n

Issues

Issues

Cwm Hedd

Keeperes Cottage

Viaduct View

Farm

LB

Stables

The

Wind Sock

El Sub Sta

S

h

e

lt

e

r

Upper Porthkerry

Lower

Porthkerry

S

h

e

lt

e

r

A 4226

A 4226

Camping Site

Proposed Development Site

Proposed Development Site

Farming Land

P

O

R

T

 R

O

A

D

E

xis

tin

g H

edge a

nd T

re

e L

in

e 

Existing Hedge and Tree Line 

E

x

is

tin

g

 H

e

d

g

e

a

n

d

 T

re

e

 L

in

e

Existing Hedge and Tree Line 

The Vale Hotel & Touring Caravan Park 

Model Farm

Farming Land

Farming Land

E

x

is

ti

n

g

 H

e

d

g

e

 a

n

d

 T

re

e

 L

in

e

 

E

x

is

ti

n

g

 H

e

d

g

e

 a

n

d

 T

re

e

 L

in

e

 

E

x

is

ti

n

g

 H

e

d

g

e

 a

n

d

 T

re

e

 L

in

e

 

E

x

i
s

t

i
n

g

 

H

e

d

g

e

 

a

n

d

 

T

r

e

e

 

L

i
n

e

 

H

o

li

d

a

y

 I

n

n

 E

x

p

re

s

sEl Sub Sta

C

a

rd

if

f 

In

t 

L

o

n

g

 S

ta

y

 C

a

r 

P

a

rk

P

O

R

T

 R

O

A

D

P

O

R

T

 R

O

A

D

U

n

n

a

m

e

d

 R

o

a

d

Proposed Development Site

Bullhouse Well 

D

ra

in

 

D

ra

in

 

Pond

Model Farm

Proposed Development Site

Proposed Development Site

S

k

y

 

P

la

z

a

 

H

o

t

e

l 

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

STAY

STAY

STAY

SV

SV

SV

GV

GV

GV GV

GV

GV

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

SP

MH

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

P

P

RS

GP

GP

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

FH

FH

MH

MH

MH

MK

MK

TP

TP

TP

TW

TW

TW

TW

D1

62.549

D2

62.229

D3

67.105

62.90

63.05

63.16

63.26

63.25

63.17

63.06

62.97

62.79

62.

65

62.

53

62.

34

62.19

62.

03

61.

93

61.

76

61.61

61.50

61.44

61.

42

61.

44

61.51

61.58

61.68

61.

79

61.

92

62.

06

62.90

62.93

63.03 63.00

63.00

63.10

63.15

63.06

63.11

63.21

63.10

63.1163.21 63.10

63.0863.18

63.06

63.

10

63.00

62.

9063.

02

62.86

62.82

62.6662.

74

62.4962.59

62.41

62.32

62.1762.24

62.11

62.

01

61.8761.

95

61.

84

61.75

61.

60

61.

68

61.

52

61.59

61.4461.

52

61.40

61.23 61.33

61.41

61.

54

61.44

61.5161.

59

61.69

61.

62

61.69

61.78

61.89

61.

83

61.9161.97

62.

10

62.

02

61.91

61.

88

61.97

61.8661.76

61.65

61.73

61.65

61.56

61.

52

61.54

61.51

61.57

61.

47

61.53

61.37

61.

4461.35

61.32

61.39

61.

35

61.27

61.24

61.29

61.28

61.

30

61.37

61.

45

61.

38

61.

47

61.

52

61.49

61.58

61.66

61.8161.73

61.87

61.

95

62.00

62.0961.99

62.2762.

19

62.20

62.

24

62.5862.50

62.59

62.

65

62.73

63.

0262.91

63.

08

63.

20

63.

27

63.38

63.

40

63.51

63.36

63.46

63.25

63.36

63.3263.20

63.23

63.12

62.90

63.01

63.16

63.22

63.32

63.01

61.

56

63.

81

63
.73

63.29

63.

51

63.

59

63.43

63.76

63.34

63.23

63.15

62.78

62.67

63.

80

63.79

63.

85

63.

91

62.

96

63.

06

63.

16

63.01

61.

82

61.47

62.

00

61.47

61.59

61.57

61.55

61.46

62.

21

62.

37

62.37

62.

46

62.53

62.58

62.72

63.

19

63

.32

63.33

63.15

61.97

62.87

63.89

62.01

62.16

62.23

63.56

62.

31

62.83

62.17

62.35

62.

62

62.

88

63.

20

63.51

63.85

64.

22

64.

54

64.

88

65.

19

65.

49

66.

10

65.

81

66.42

66.

74

67.09

62.

04

62.12

62.18

62.27

62.36

62.5462.

44

62.7362.81

63.1463.05

63.19

63.

39

63.

46

63.

80

63.

71

64.02

64.07

64.

15

64.

47

64.

40

64.74

64.

81

64.90

65.1365.06

65.37

65.45

65.56

65.7165.73

65.67

65.79

65.

83

65.91

66.

07

66.

01

66.28

66.36

66.48

66.66

66.

59

66.92

66.98

67.27

67.26

66.91

66.

5466.

45

66.3266.

42

66.09

66.

06

65

.97

65.8565.

91

65.53

65.22

65

.25

65.28

64.9064.96

64.7564.84

64.54

64.

29

64.

18

63.87

63.94

63.59

63.

52

63.1963.

2963.13

63.30

63.07

62.8962.93

62.

59

62.

67

62.

38

62.43

62.25

62.

16

61.34

61

.58

61.67

61.86

62.02

62.

10

62.

29

62.

51

62.76

63.01

63.37

63.63

63.94

64.

03

64.28

64.63

63.89

63.85

61.13

61.29 61.51

61.47 61.28

64.

60

64.95

65.

23

65.

58

65.70

65.92

65.

96

66.35

66.

67

67.03

66.57

63.54

64.64

65.68

63.

98

63.

96

61.54

61.60

61.46

61.28

61.35

61.

27

61.

50

65.05

67.34

67.

70

68.

06

68.40

68.72

69.07

69.39

69.75

70.

12

70.0669.

97

69.91

69.

60

69.69

69.3269.24

69.51

68.93

68.91

68.99

68.59

68.

67

68.3268.

24

68.11

67.

91

67.98

67.56

67.63

67.33

67.2567.

19

67.57

69.47

70.22

70.20

70.12

69.

75

69.

83

69.57

69.

45

69.

1369.27

69.08

68.

95

68.

79

68.81

68.53

68.

46

68.

12

68.25

67.86

67.74

67.

39

67.

07

66.

74

66.32

66.38

66.17

65.6165.66

65.60

65.59

65.46

65.46

65.36

65.42

64.72

64.83

64.80

64.91

64.71

64.45

64

.39

64

.47

64.82

64.73

64.

76

64.

94

65.10

65.14

65.35

65.48

65.

80

66.15

68

.72

68.65

68.62

68.90

68.

93

69.37

67.46

67.

88

68.03

68.18

68.42

68.77

69.07

70.00

66.48

66.

66

67.

03

68.

28

68.46

69.37

69.

75

70.22

68

.72

70.

45

70

.24

69.

91

69.48

71.57

71.65

68.26

68.77

69.79

70.69

70.82

71.10

71.15

71.31

71.44

71.78

71.52

71.70

71.91

72.14

72.18

72.09

72.06

71.95

71.88

71.57

71.53

71.60

71.67

71.82

71.74

71.63

71.63

71.49

71.41

71.43

71.41

71.34

71.35

71.31

71.27

71.33

71.42

71.45

71.51

71.61

71.76

71.8271.81

71.87

71.80

71.65

71.45

71.49

71.86

72.05

71.98

71.81

71.74

71.53

71.45

71.35

71.31

71.23

71.12

71.14

70.92

71.02

71.02

71.15

71.25

71.33

71.54

71.58

71.80

71.98

71.86

71.66

71.70

71.84

71.84

71.63

71.50

71.46

71.26

71.15

71.06

70.96

70.88

70.76

70.57

70.67

70.79

70.98

71.06

71.18

71.37

71.44

71.57

71.77

71.72

71.76

71.72

71.79

72.06

72.04

72.12

71.96

72.10

71.87

71.67

71.40

71.05

70.62

70.00

69.79

69.12

67.42

66.78

67.28

67.60

69.25

70.12

70.42

71.71

68.18

71.63

71.46

71.71

71.66

71.45

71.38

71.19

71.00

70.86

70.78

70.56

70.42

70.12

70.30

70.53

70.72

70.90

71.03

71.24

71.42

71.59

71.63

71.65

71.56

71.52

71.40

71.24

71.07

70.94

70.75

70.51

70.18

69.86

69.80

69.43

69.69

70.05

70.40

70.71

70.83

71.04

71.23

71.33

71.42

71.14

71.10

71.00

70.80

70.57

70.42

70.08

69.65

69.22

68.92

68.40

68.88

69.34

69.78

70.08

70.30

70.59

70.75

70.87

70.95

70.56

70.47

70.37

70.10

69.86

69.59

69.12

68.53

67.84

67.15

67.91

68.50

68.97

69.32

69.61

69.92

70.07

70.25

69.81

69.61

69.42

69.04

68.66

68.30

67.70

68.11

68.54

68.93

69.19

69.36

68.88

68.52

68.16

67.70

67.36

67.33

67.64

67.95

68.13

67.46

67.24

67.02

67.05

66.

89

66.82

66.

94

67.

06

66.

95

66

.94

67
.19

67.79

67.79

68.45

68.37

67.83

67.60

66.90

71.82

71.86

71.71

71.49

70.62

68.64

67.46

66.68

66.72

66.6366.

84

66.74

66.66

66.77

66.88

66.78

66.75

66.50

66.68

71.55

71.78

71.69

71.85

71.74

71.20

70.20

69.89

69.37

66.73

66.73

66.87

68.04

66.80

70.96

66.51

66.57

66.43

66.68

66.44

66.27

66.17

65.44

65.40

64.99

65.2264.75

65.00

64.90

65.0765.33

65.80

65.40

65.54

64.89

65.22

65.54

65.85

66.19

66.70

66.42

66.72

67.00

67.14

67.43

67.54

67.55

67.50

67.71

67.64

67.61

67.51

67.45

67.94

68.73

69.

58

70.03

70.38

70.

62

71.24

71.11

70.87

70.54

70.28

69.95

69.66

69.29

68.82

68.45

68.16

67.73

67.49

67.85

68.10

68.38

68.73

69.21

69.70

70.02

70.31

70.64

70.97

71.22

71.38

71.45

71.46

71.60

71.59

71.55

71.34

70.99

70.67

70.37

70.04

69.66

69.21

68.71

68.35

67.97

68.02

68.34

68.65

69.15

69.67

70.10

70.40

70.73

71.10

71.40

71.63

71.68

67.21

67.20

65.85

66.63

66.87

65.93

65.59

65.59

67.45

67.49

66.24

67.82

69.04

67.84

67.64

68.33

67.36

67.72

70.

94

71.24

71.56

71.60

71.76

71.72

71.64

71.54

71.49

71.25

71.00

70.54

70.10

69.68

69.23

68.79

68.31

67.91

67.82

68.38

68.89

69.32

69.77

70.18

70.64

71.01

71.22

71.41

71.51

71.67

71.74

71.72

71.67

71.49

71.34

71.10

70.98

70.62

70.20

69.77

69.36

68.92

68.34

67.82

67.74

68.33

68.84

69.36

69.72

70.19

70.61

70.87

71.04

71.27

71.42

71.59

71.68

71.63

71.56

71.30

71.18

70.96

70.74

70.51

70.13

69.63

69.23

68.77

68.17

67.68

67.52

68.09

68.63

69.07

69.50

69.98

70.33

70.58

70.77

70.91

71.09

71.30

71.39

71.19

71.14

70.88

70.72

70.67

70.42

70.19

69.80

69.35

68.93

68.46

67.89

67.32

67.08

67.75

68.33

68.80

69.15

69.59

69.95

70.24

70.45

70.52

70.67

70.85

70.92

70.52

70.50

70.39

70.30

70.20

69.98

69.71

69.29

68.90

68.48

68.02

67.44

66.82

66.50

67.05

67.61

68.07

68.51

68.86

69.34

69.55

69.81

69.93

70.05

70.14

70.21

69.79

69.78

69.75

69.62

69.45

69.16

68.94

68.55

68.13

67.82

67.28

66.76

66.14

65.83

66.25

66.76

67.21

67.65

68.01

68.37

68.65

68.95

69.16

69.36

69.4469.44

69.47

69.43

68.87

68.88

68.73

68.59

68.47

68.14

67.92

67.62

67.24

66.81

66.41

65.90

65.52

65.87

66.14

66.57

66.96

67.28

67.57

67.87

68.01

68.20

68.28

68.29

68.23

67.56

67.52

67.47

67.33

67.22

67.04

66.77

66.44

66.10

65.80

66.89

66.96

66.88

55.

41

47.43
47.81

47.90

48.30

48.57

48.72

49.12

48.64

49.90

51.17

52.34

54.

29

56.89

58.83

61.85

64.24

60.98

60.69

60.35

59.93

59.57

59.19

58.83

58.54

58.32

58.33

58.09

58.28

58.66

58.95

59.35

59.70

60.02

60.34

60.65

60.88

60.78

60.50

60.29

59.98

59.68

59.34

58.96

58.59

58.19

58.01

57.89

58.24

58.61

58.91

59.21

59.55

59.85

60.09

60.30

60.49

60.66

60.65

60.41

60.26

60.19

59.95

59.67

59.40

59.14

47.51

47.45

46.42

48.07

48.50

49.74

50.98

53.72

53.

01 52.07

53.

10

52

.79

52.

89

53

.17

53

.62

54

.54

55.97

59.65

57.99

60.50
61.10

56.64

58.80

58.38

57.96

57.28

56.86

57.75

67.50

67.70

69.43

62.20

62.03

62.05

61.74

61.22

60.8061.14

60.61

60.27

59.4559.76

58.5558.83

57.92 57.65

56.7857.00

56.3956.61

56.36

56.65

57.18

57.37

58.09

58.65

59.39

59.34

59.56

59.

1959.35

59.38

59.0059.18

58.

73

58.68

57.

88

58.

10

57.

57

57.

45

57.65

57.51

57.6957.86

58.67

59.3659.22

59.33

60.36

61.31

63.5363.35

66.00

65.67

65.68

66.36

65.81

66.33

65.77

66.27

66.24

65.64

65.57

65.98

65.43

65.71

65.47

65.28

64.8665.35

64.51

64.82

65.0364.89

65.19

65.88

65.74

64.88

65.45

64.78

60.24

61.20

56.43

56.

45

57.11

57.42

57.58

58.26

58.

51

59.00

57.92

58.20

62.34

63.44

64.24

64.99

56.49

64.45

64.85

64.8964.61

65.27

64.70

64.88

64.89

64.43

64.11

64.34

63.99

63.78

63.59

63.45

63.42

63.27

62.72

62.51

62.26

62.47

64.39

64.11

63.78

63.40

62.86

62.42

62.01

61.69

61.22

60.57

59.83

58.90

58.03

57.32

56.90

57.02

57.68

58.44

59.21

60.00

60.73

61.30

61.77

62.19

62.66

62.98

63.45

63.80

64.28

64.40

64.33

63.94

63.47

63.00

62.51

62.06

61.60

61.08

60.33

59.41

58.57

57.86

57.38

57.78

58.41

59.09

59.99

60.80

61.37

61.89

62.37

62.79

63.27

63.71

64.17

64.56

64.55

64.06

63.60

63.09

62.54

62.04

61.51

60.96

60.12

59.08

58.35

58.13

58.53

59.09

59.96

60.72

61.25

61.76

62.28

62.84

63.36

63.86

64.40

64.74

64.16

63.56

63.01

62.41

61.85

61.31

60.63

59.87

59.18

59.50

60.02

60.61

61.23

61.74

62.30

62.84

63.41

64.06

64.70

65.02

65.10

64.54

63.75

63.02

62.40

61.67

61.04

60.47

59.89

59.73

59.80

60.20

60.69

61.25

61.80

62.43

63.05

63.77

64.48

65.14

65.27

65.34

64.57

63.65

62.68

62.00

61.31

60.70

60.17

59.67

59.37

59.88

60.41

61.01

61.64

62.33

63.14

64.48

64.03

64.84

65.33

65.31

64.40

63.40

62.31

61.42

60.59

59.87

59.26

58.92

58.38

58.97

59.72

60.50

61.28

62.17

63.14

64.12

65.11

65.20

64.21

63.06

61.84

60.80

59.86

58.91

58.11

61.24

56.86 56.00

55

.97

56

.55

56

.33

56.

98

57.

00

57.

08

58.03

58.14

58.65

58.58

58.8458.

95

59.09

58.94

58.

6959.

02

58.47

58.32

57.

9758.22

57.

60

57.81

57.

21

56.87

56.81

56.

31

55.

58

55.

27

55

.16

55.82

54.09

53.74

54.26

53.42

57.69

57.80

58.63

60.01

60.32

59.36

58.92

57.95

57.48

56.81

56.28

60.64

58.71

59.36

57.81

56.81

57.33

58.98

59.01

63.46

62.45

60.12

59.17

58.36

55.62

55.

69

55.63

54.85

53.92

55.31

55.68

56.33

60.33

60.38

60.01

59.79

59.68

59.47

59.11

58.85

58.89

58.12

57.66

56.38

55.22

54.12

58.59

57.44

65.

46

56.

34

64.49

54.04

53.74

53.79

52.82 52.31

50.80

49.12

48.94

58.41

58.43

58.66

58.75

58.91

59.16

59.34

59.58

59.84

60.05

59.44

59.30

59.16

58.98

58.75

58.49

58.24

58.14

58.08

57.65

57.65

57.64

57.86

58.12

58.36

58.49

58.55

58.54

59.08

57.69

57.79

57.81

57.78

57.56

57.31

56.96

56.89

57.04

56.19

55.94

55.94

56.21

56.62

56.85

56.82

56.80

56.74

55.76

55.66

55.73

55.78

55.64

55.17

54.82

54.79

55.05

53.82

53.70

53.89

54.44

54.76

54.94

54.89

54.71

54.78

53.62

53.63

53.86

54.09

54.11

53.74

53.16

52.54

52.52

50.99

51.06

51.90

52.77

53.24

53.26

53.01

52.55

52.48

52.55

51.22

50.99

51.39

51.82

52.15

52.09

51.76

50.79

49.36

49.12

51.27

51.24

51.33

52.19

53.19

53.37

55.24

54.09

52.77

51.32

49.90

48.27

46.44

45.30

46.07

47.66

49.17

50.50

51.86

53.22

54.43

55.51

56.13

55.26

54.07

52.73

51.38

49.86

48.20

47.09

48.25

49.63

50.97

52.38

53.62

54.76

55.79

56.62

57.16

56.30

55.23

54.03

52.52

50.99

49.30

50.10

51.50

53.00

54.31

55.43

56.37

57.22

57.58

57.86

57.09

56.20

55.07

53.84

52.18

50.95

51.83

53.39

54.81

55.92

56.85

57.67

58.24

58.51

57.65

56.68

55.57

54.28

52.52

50.86

49.18

52.60

52.98

54.50

55.78

56.89

57.75

58.62

58.63

57.78

56.88

55.83

54.31

53.26

53.59

55.02

56.13

57.07

57.95

58.39

57.91

57.20

56.36

55.35

53.84

52.58

54.26

55.44

56.28

56.97

55.93

55.11

54.28

53.89

56.18

56.35

57.44

58.70

59.72

60.79

61.94

63.17

64.23

65.45

65.51

64.37

63.25

61.96

60.65

59.40

58.15

56.66

54.73

56.31

58.03

59.41

60.70

61.85

63.19

64.31

65.47

65.52

64.45

63.33

62.03

60.65

59.12

57.43

54.82

54.84

57.28

59.03

60.37

61.63

63.09

64.20

65.46

65.70

64.50

63.31

62.25

60.87

59.33

57.22

55.02

57.63

59.67

60.96

62.21

63.23

64.31

65.56

65.78

64.60

63.42

62.28

60.93

59.41

57.11

57.65

59.06

60.57

61.96

63.23

64.29

65.41

66.02

66.04

64.72

63.66

62.66

61.33

63.27

64.26

65.15

65.74

65.23

64.35

63.06

63.19

63.05

63.03

63.33

64.38

64.15

64.61

64.51

65.21

65.60

66
.34

66.16

66.08

66

.21

66

.17

66.10

66.15

66.

30

66.18

66.

19

65.94

65.66

66.00

65.82

55.32

65.23

65

.79

66

.00

65.

54

66

.46

66
.86

55.34

66.04

54.62

48.23

49.77

50.80

51.83

52.53

55.33

55.86

56

.19

55.74

52.

97

53.

38

52.19

51.98

51.26

50.

80

50.

13

48.

18

47.

47

46.

34

45.

48

44.50

52.95

52

.07

55.33

54.77

54.22

53.43

49.69

51.01

51.40

53.17

52.94

51.49

49.38

48.53

53.96

52.34

52
.18

52

.32

53.

19

52.

89

52.76

51.

08

49.

29

44.72

45.35

46.29

47.92

52.14

52.74

64.42

63.19

61.77

63.52

61.63

61.48

66.

54

68.66

67.14

63.17

CB

PIPE

PIPE

BT

BT

BT

SIGN

BT

BT

BT

BT

CB

SIGN

SIGN

SIGN

BT

RE

RE

SV

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

P

P

P

P

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

GP

GY

GY

GY

GY

GYGY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

ER

ER

ER

TP

S1

70.502

S2

71.435

S3

70.041

S4

63.086

S5

63.168

S6

63.451

S7

63.355

70.40

70.46

70.38

70.30

70.19

70.3070.15

70.2070.12

70.02

70.10

69.97

69.96

70.07

69.

98

70.

11

70.19

70.4570.37

70.

53

70.

62

70.

66

70.

75

70

.88

71.

3671.

25

70

.5770

.6570

.99

70.40

70.74

70.33

70.25

70.0470.1170.48

69.72

69.7969.66

69.79

69.84 69.84

69.76 69.76 69.74

69.82

69.88 69.99

69.92 69.99

70.06

70.00

70.22

70.14

70.33

70.26

70.39

70.46

70.14

70.43

70.

46

70.56

70.

23

70.

29

70.28

70.65

70.18

70.05

70.38

70.38

70.06

70.45

70.41

70.54

71.14

71.36

70.87

71.16

70.47 71.01

71.32

70.60

71.51

71.38

70

.68

70

.45

70.20

70.01

70.

01

70.08

70.39

70.02

69.91

69.86

69.90

69.91

69.90

70.57

70.59

70.49

70.54

70.64

70.75

71.04

71

.33

71.

33

70.

96

70.51

70.43

70.35

70.24

70.16

70.13

70.23

70.

58

70.

86

71

.15

70.09

70.50

70.59

70.52

70.

51

70.54

70.

30

70.

89

71.

07

71.

31

70.32

70.18

70.11

70.08

70.09

70.04

70.16

70.35

69.7769.80

69.72

69.62

69.69

69.59

69.30

69.36

68.89

68.9668.66

68.46

68.3867.94

68.01

67.73

67.58

67.51

67.24

67.10

67.15

66.69

66.68

66.61

66.85

66.91

67.41

67.79

67.90

68.39

68.31

68.69

68.75

69.28

69.22

70.26

70.19

70.63

70.7171.08

70.22

70.29

70.66

70.32

69

.9469
.88

69.78

69
.84

70.08

69

.74

69.7369.86

69.54

69.05

69.37

68.49

68.77

68.52

69.0969.41

69.56

69.89

70.09

70.01

69.57

70.43

70.52

70.61

70.73

71.14

70.83

70.58

70.29

69.92

69.74

69.73

67.58 67.95

67.71

68.12

68.57

69.11

69.54

69.97

66.84

68.40

70.22

69.51

70.05

70.11

70.2270.26

70.05

70.04

70.37

66.71

67.33

68.95

68.01

69.11

69.41

69.70

69.81

69.68

69.

65

69.37

68.94

68.39

68.0767.6467.24

67.66

68.12

71.

51

71.58

71.

6671.

58

71.30

71.

38

71.

0670.

97

70.64

70.36

70.44

70.

49

70.

40

70.52

70.

60

70.67

70.

87

70.

81

71.

06

70

.99

70

.92

70

.99

70
.91 70

.85

70.80

70.61

70.68

70.36

71.15

71.09

71.

1071.45

71

.59

71.26

71.

31

71

.65

71

.28

71

.44

71
.11

70
.91

70.9271.26 71

.08

71
.14

70.

45

71

.47

71.

39

71

.15

71.40

70.25

70.73

70.97

70.99

70.73

70.60

70.39

70.

73

70.

61

69.81

70.16

70.

41

71.39

71.67

71.63

71.64

71.58

71.37

71.42

71.76

71.80

71.73

71.75

72.55

72.73

72.55

71.58

71.61

71.48

71.36

71.23

71.45

71.53

71.62

71.55

71.64

71.72

71.80

71.72

71.

75

71

.68

71.36

71.19

70.51

70.72

70.99

71.11

71.27

71.66

70.

46

70.34

70.

54

70.82

71.05

71.36

71.

52

71.65

70.

97

70.43

70.63

70
.79

70

.96

71

.34

71.

29

71.

18

71

.38

70.

96

70.67

70.72

70.14

70.76

70.53

70.09

69.97

70.45

70.51

71.00

71.48

69.5569.62

63.02

63.04

62
.53

62.60

62.59

63.26

63.29

63

.29

63

.26

63.13

63

.06

63.2863.29

63
.22

63

.34

63

.11

63

.22

63

.13

63

.02

62.98

63.1563.02

63.1463.02

63

.05

63

.2263

.01

62

.95

63

.05

62.90

62.89

63.01

62.

9962.

87

62

.85

62.

98

62

.93

62.90

62.91

62

.92

62

.98

62.95

63
.0962

.97

63

.05

63

.18

63

.15

63

.25

63
.25

63
.15

63
.09

63
.18

63.05

63.1163.28

63.16

63.25

63.38

63.28

63.39 63.34

63.

23

63

.13

63

.24

63

.0563

.17

62.

9863

.10

62

.90

62.86

62.86

62

.90

63

.02

63

.11

62

.99

63.03

63

.13

63

.25

63
.35

63

.23

63
.26

63

.17

63.23

63.23

63
.44

63

.34

63

.20

63

.10

62.99

63.0463

.13

63
.27

63

.32

63.4163.46

63.41

63

.13

63

.09

63.04

63.09

63.02

62

.97

63.02

63.01

63

.04

62

.98

63

.10

63
.14

63.26

62.

89

62.84

62.76

62
.66

62
.74

62

.70

62

.60

62

.43

62.47 62.51

62.50

62.41

62

.47

62

.45

62.51

62.50

62
.48

62

.47

62
.54

63.26

63.32

63.38

63
.32

63

.21

63

.08

63

.02

63

.00

63

.07

63
.16

63
.24

63
.2263.25

63
.21

63.33

63.28

63

.19

63.36

63.26

63.3263.19

63.05

63.07

63.19

63.05

63.02

63.12

63
.05

62

.9662
.99

63

.09

63
.58

63.48

63.

00

62.90

62.90

62.90

62.98

63.08

63.61

63.04

63.09

63.18

63.7063
.0963

.18

63

.01

62.95

62

.9063

.00

62

.7962

.89

62

.72

62.72

62

.82

62.

6162.71

62.

63

62.

53

62.40

62.52

62.5562.

45

62.57

62.

6662.

55

62.66

62.76

62.

8662.76

62.

85

62.

95

62.86

62.91

62.97

63.06 63.11

63.00

63.04

63.17

63.06

63.28

63.17

63.25

63.21

63.20

63.12

63.12

63.

12

63.10

63.13

63.19

63.14

63.16

63.07

63.13

63.04

63
.01

63.10

63.16

63.14

63.

02

63

.10

63

.06

63.11

63.16

63.2563.

00

62.

94

62.86

62

.93

62.

83

62.

74

62

.98

62.54

63.05

63.

08 63.10

63.10

63.1363

.14

63

.12

63

.06

64.02

63.89

64.25

63.

07

63

.11

63
.11

63.20

63.19

63.15

63.16

62.66

62.93

63.24

63.06

63.00

62.90

62.99

63.13

63

.22

63.21

63.20

63.11

63.46

63.39

63.23

63.15

63.14

63.

10

63.

06

62.

95

62.81

62.72

62.62

62.57

62.

54

62.53

62.48

62.36

62.40

62.50

62.69

62

.67

62

.73

62.

86

62

.92

63

.02

63

.08

63

.20

63

.04

62

.94

63
.26

62.

59

62.69

62.57 62.56

62.62

63.20

63.24

63.14

63.15

63.15

63

.08

63

.01

62.

96

62.

84

62.

73

62.

65

63.05

63.18

63.

16

63

.15

62.97

62.99

62.68

62.47

62.

92 63.

02

62.84

62.81

62.91

62.71

62.81

62.71

62.69 62.7862.68

62.77

62.87

63.0662.95

62.8262.93

62.82

62.72

62.66

62.78

62.66

62.68

62.82

62.72

62.8262.92

62.9063.03

62.94

63.06

63.16

63.0663.64

63.73

63.27

63.16

63.

21

63.31

63.

78

63

.7863

.2763
.18

64.18

64.24

63.99

63.13

63.

13

63.

10

63.11

63.03

62.95

62.77

62.78

62.88

63.01

63.21

63.24

63.

30

63

.26

63
.21

63.15

63.19

63.17

63.10

62.94

62.96

63.09

62.80

62.74

62.78

63.14

62.84

62.96

63.21

63.26

63.07

63.

04

62.

95

62.

90

62.85

62.80

63.04

63.01

62.92

62

.98

63.

13

63.27

63.36

63.33

63.40

63.45

63.5263.46

63.39

63.37

63.1763.27

63.19

63.2463.34

63.27

63.2963.39

63.40

63.30

63.38

63.28

63

.32

63

.22

63.12

63.

22

63.20

63.34

63.26

63.2263.32

63.18

63.15

63.24

63.26

63.25

63.27

63.31

63.

15

63.46

63.57

63.6263.52

63.57

63.68

63.58

63.69

63.48

63.58

63.4363.32

63.28

63.3063.20

63.07

63.17

63.16

63.06

63.07

63.01

63.12

63.12

63.13

63.20

63.28

63.61

63.71

63.63

63.63

63.52

63.28

63.35

63.42

63.42

63

.35

63.28 63.39

63.32

63.31

63.25

63.22

63.26

63.3163.27

63.

31

63.26

63.33

63.32

63.34

63.43

63.50

63.39

63.42

63.42

63.36

63.30

63.31

63.23

63.41

63.64

63.

86

63.

14

63

.31

63.36

63.

46

63.36

63.72

63.33

63.36

63.17

63.45

62.81

63.07

63.55

63.29

63.19

63.47

63.14

63.96

62.67

63.17

63.18

63.16

62.64

63.32

63.10

63.27

63.41

63.05

63.08

63.14

63.10

63.43

63.25

63.25

63.66

63.33

63.27

AR
AF

SL
O

WSLO
W

AR
AF

SLOW

ARAF

69.93

MH63.33

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

STAY

STAY

STAY

SVs

SV

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

P

P

RS

RS

RS

GP

GP

GP

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

GY

FH

FH

FH

FH

FH

FH

MH

MH

MH

MKs

PE

PE

PE

RIDGE

RIDGE

RIDGE

RIDGE

RIDGE

TW

EAVE

EAVE

EAVE

EAVE

EAVE

EAVE

EAVE

62.73

62.78

62.65

62.54

62.48

62.44

62.35

62.22

62.06

61.86

61.65

61.45

61.33

61.31

61.50

61.70

61.91

62.12

62.29

62.42

62.49

62.58

62.66

62.79

62.84

62.84

62.87

62.85

62.76

62.69

62.58

62.51

62.37

62.23

62.08

61.91

61.73

61.49

61.25

61.03

61.39

61.62

61.82

61.97

62.11

62.30

62.43

62.48

62.60

62.70

62.78

62.77

62.65

62.63

62.62

62.50

62.46

62.39

62.26

62.09

61.93

61.75

61.58

61.27

60.92

60.66

61.10

61.41

61.62

61.81

61.99

62.17

62.33

62.38

62.46

62.52

62.58

62.66

62.49

62.54

62.55

62.55

62.44

62.37

62.32

62.23

62.01

61.82

61.62

61.44

61.13

60.67

60.25

59.69

59.33

59.14

59.09

59.18

59.26

59.32

60.24

60.08

59.91

59.78

59.77

60.01

60.43

60.96

60.67

60.63

60.74

60.89

61.07

61.15

61.85

61.76

61.54

61.35

61.18

61.14

61.25

61.55

61.51

61.59

61.79

62.06

62.25

62.36

62.53

62.33

62.55

62.65

62.74

62.67

62.65

62.77

62.81

62.67

62.84

62.73

62.77

62.87

62.95

62.82

62.89

62.85

62.75

62.77

62.73

62.77

62.72

62.82

62.83

62.74

62.76

62.56

62.48

62.26

61.98

61.76

61.70

61.72

61.90

61.84

61.95

62.12

62.42

62.61

62.65

62.78

62.74

62.75

62.61

62.59

62.60

62.61

62.66

62.67

62.64

62.65

62.68

62.70

62.72

62.77

62.92

62.93

62.79

62.69

62.66

62.48

62.25

62.11

62.04

62.08

62.18

62.26

62.37

62.32

62.48

62.44

62.33

62.06

62.26

62.38

62.36

62.36

62.44

62.45

62.36

62.22

62.40

62.71

62.74

62.80

62.80

62.79

62.69

62.72

62.69

62.73

62.71

62.62

62.36

62.93

62.89

63.

13

63.24

63.14

62.85

62.75

62.78

62.42

62.23

61.93

62.10

62.18

62.46

62.51

62.35

62.14

61.87

61.37

61.73

62.01

62.28

62.26

61.88

61.77

62.12

62.52

62.66

62.54

62.77

62.95

63.02

63.00

62.72

62.71

62.33

62.48

62.02

61.92

61.75

62.01

62.17

62.07

61.81

61.40

61.16

60.58

61.02

61.45

61.64

61.47

61.

83

61.86

61.77

61.70

61.63

61.88

62.36

62.39

62.36

61.90

61.85

61.43

61.51

61.78

61.67

61.70

61.57

61.60

61.49

61.04

60.38

59.98

59.28

59.53

59.60

60.27

61.05

61.33

61.37

61.34

61.35

61.37

61.10

60.93

61.00

60.92

60.30

59.35

59.18

59.45

59.51

60.38

61.09

61.12

61.24

58.69

58.85

59.30

58.74

58.17

58.52

58.28

57.50

57.10

56.57

57.20

57.08

56.43

56.63

57.43

58.27

57.50

58.20

59.06

59.65

58.79

59.11

59.78

60.08

59.52

59.81

60.39

60.59

60.07

60.08

60.50

60.27

59.90

59.50

59.84

59.26

58.82

57.92

58.20

57.48

56.78

56.25

56.98

54.81

56.09

57.14

58.01

58.95

59.28

59.35

59.22

58.79

58.40

57.95

57.12

56.28

55.73

55.76

56.14

56.58

57.53

58.51

58.90

59.15

59.74

60.33

60.56

60.85

61.19

60.88

60.60

60.33

59.95

59.49

59.02

58.68

58.23

57.97

57.13

56.39

55.91

55.41

55.05

54.97

55.41

56.04

56.61

57.27

57.83

58.17

58.22

58.02

57.77

57.01

56.36

55.48

54.29

53.78

54.94

55.55

56.14

56.74

56.98

57.04

56.72

56.06

55.25

54.49

54.19

54.17

54.35

54.87

55.41

55.95

57.17

57.77

58.48

59.13

58.89

58.82

59.71

60.08

60.45

59.80

59.43

59.02

58.64

58.26

57.46

56.40

55.35

54.61

54.01

53.60

53.08

52.82

52.78

52.78

53.49

54.25

55.03

55.42

55.69

55.57

55.28

54.90

54.32

53.66

52.88

51.59

52.52

53.29

53.58

53.86

54.09

53.90

53.64

53.08

52.41

51.86

52.03

51.95

52.36

53.00

53.76

54.49

55.58

56.45

57.22

57.72

58.05

58.41

57.74

57.29

56.63

55.99

55.48

54.88

54.02

52.95

52.10

51.42

50.91

50.82

50.50

50.48

51.12

51.80

52.23

52.52

52.45

52.01

51.29

50.02

49.06

50.07

50.78

50.94

50.86

50.42

49.54

48.61

48.19

48.26

48.53

49.20

50.00

50.64

51.30

52.24

52.93

53.66

54.57

55.75

56.59

57.32

57.76

62.70

62.55

62.69

62.8863.02

63.07

62.95

62.95

63.

08

63.

08

62.

95

62.95

63.

08

63.

0862.96

63.0862.

95

62.94

63.

07

63.

0662.93

63.0662.93

62.

94

63.05

63.0762.93

62.

95

63.

08

62.93

63.06

62.

68

62.

77

62.77

62.66

62.51

62.57

62.51

62.

53

62.58

62.53

62

.57

62

.48

62

.42

62.40

62.32

62.31

62

.35

62

.30

62.37

62.28

62

.29

62

.31

62
.38

62.47

62.50

62.54

62.58

62.

74

62.

90

62.

98

62.

98

62.

96

62.64

62.80

62.75

62

.88

62.69

62.56

62.71

62.45

62.40

62.5062.31

62.16

62.33

62.1262.03

61.87

62.02

61.7361.65

61.48

61.51

61.03

61.35 61.01

61.

41

61.23

61.23

61.11

61.

20

61.

19

60.

94

60.

77

60.

56

60.

62

60.

29

60.05

59.39

59.46

59.01

58.

95

58.91

58.98

58.

95

58.88

59.

00

58.

93

58.

96

59.

18

59.10

59.16

59.71

60.59

59.96

60.8061.47

61.8262.4261.98

62.32

62.

23

62.43

62.

54

62.54

62.29

62.73

62.

50

62.29

62.68

62.52

62.82

62.

82

63.03

62.87

62.87

63.15

62.91

63.23

62.76

62.81

62.93

62.74

62.64

62.65

62.63

62.68

62.55

61.48

61.08

60.43

60.63

60.24

59.56

59.07

59.

04

58.

96

58

.74

58.

32

57.

85

57.91

60.71

61.

23

61.20

62.27

58.

02

58.

82

59.

68

59.

91

60

.26

60.

41

60.

64

60.

73

60.

56

60.

25

59.

91

59.10

58.35

57.33

57.13

56.92

52.56

51.38

50.39

47.71

48.67

49.31

49.19

48.99

48.42

47.40

46.40

45.94

46.10

47.23

48.18

49.24

50.01

50.70

51.28

52.18

53.33

54.24

54.80

55.91

56.50

57.09

57.42

57.77

57.90

57.52

57.64

56.91

56.39

56.11

55.51

54.69

53.69

52.22

51.17

50.34

49.87

49.26

48.40

47.42

46.15

44.78

43.45

42.43

43.31

44.72

44.76 42.01

41.17

40.76

40.47

40.35

39.62

38.54

37.43

39.86

41.33

42.12

42.41

42.69

43.04

43.59

44.23

45.28

44.80

44.90

45.78

46.39

46.78

46.71

46.59

45.82

44.27

44.89

44.99

44.46

43.63

43.36

43.15

42.70

41.93

42.43

37.36

42.03

42.98

42.78

44.52

46.02

47.41

48.38

49.21

49.99

51.21

52.53

52.42

53.92

54.13

55.31

55.42

56.00

55.92

56.57

56.69

57.22

57.32

57.37

56.88

56.37

55.57

54.62

53.62

52.46

51.38

50.23

49.02

47.97

46.57

45.10

43.49

42.04

41.06

42.84

44.43

45.94

47.38

48.83

50.34

51.51

52.74

54.14

55.09

56.04

56.60

57.25

57.09

56.47

55.87

55.06

54.31

53.11

52.09

50.98

49.76

48.32

47.01

45.40

43.53

41.30

39.97

39.09

41.25

43.54

45.75

47.29

48.55

57.62

59.72

49.78

51.00

52.04

52.98

53.97

54.79

55.58

56.25

56.74

56.20

55.62

54.87

54.14

53.63

52.81

52.00

51.00

49.86

48.59

47.17

45.77

43.74

41.73

40.77

43.22

44.81

46.25

47.78

49.11

50.34

51.41

52.22

53.05

53.65

54.36

55.27

55.80

55.39

54.38

53.41

52.51

51.77

51.10

50.35

49.32

48.18

46.95

45.67

44.33

43.75

44.99

46.04

47.15

48.49

49.71

50.27

51.24

52.10

53.33

54.43

55.15

54.92

54.11

52.88

51.44

49.87

48.57

47.84

47.04

45.94

44.78

43.62

41.97

42.59

43.77

44.96

46.27

48.07

50.05

51.84

53.16

53.90

54.51

53.57

52.89

51.87

50.64

49.13

47.20

45.21

43.41

43.68

45.42

47.06

47.94

49.54

51.09

52.15

53.00

53.10

53.51

53.04

52.70

52.15

51.32

47

.65

50

.23

51.

83

52.

89

52

.01

52.80

52

.92

52.76

52.

14

53.68

53.39

53.97

54.34

55.05

55.33

55.70

56.16

56.58

57.15

57.44

57.66

57.65

57.79

57.64

57.98

49.

75

58.

33

58.

37

53.77

58.76

59.54

60.34

60.80

61.15

61.37

61.35

61.23

61.49

61.84

62.39

62.63

62.89

62.84

62.98

63.63

63.49

63.59

63.62

63.6063.5263.42

63.41

63.37

63.47

63.51

63.4863.4363.32

63.33

63.28

63.37

63.42

63.38

63.30

63.17

63.2863.19

63.12

63.20

63.2163.1363.04

63.01

63.01

63.09

63.0962.98

62.89

62.82

62.78

62.88

62.93

62.79

62.72

62.63

62.52

62.63

62.43

62.52

62.3762.28

62.19

62.01

62.10

62.18

61.91

61.74

61.84

61.44

61.76

61.5661.50

61.3461.31

61.03

61.03

60.5360.55

60.1560.19

59.76

59.77

59.2759.35

58.76

58.69

58.86

58.69

58.9958.87

59.17

59.28

59.6459.53

59.90

60.01

60.3160.23

60.56

63.17

60.65

60.9460.85

61.14

61.23

61.43

60.66

58.13

58.46

58.45

58.55

58.4258.33

57.98

58.05

58.10

57.7057.6757.59

57.19

57.28

57.32

57.11

56.81

56.90

56.94

56.5556.5156.41

56.01

56.0956.05

56.16

55.7555.7155.61

55.3955.3155.23

55.0454.9554.86

54.91

54.56

54.66

54.47

54.3854.30

54.13

54.2254.14

54.22

54.1154.03

54.01

53

.99

53.96

54.02

53.9953.90

53.89

53.87

53.97

53.88

53.85 53.42

53.52

53.72

53.94

53.92

53.90

53.98

53.56

57.96

57.89

56.81

56.37

55.64

55.48

54.79

54.09

54.28

59.35

59.80

60.16

60.67

60.98

60.60

60.13

59.50

58.77

58.08

58.33

61.67

62.16

62.51

62.64

63.20

63.38

63.47

63.56

62.97

63.44

62.35

62.49

63.44

63.45

62.74

62.8163.42

63.32

62.82

63.24

62.81

62.77

62.85

62.75

62.42

62.05

61.74

61.47

61.23

61.03

60.97

60.83

60.74

60.69

60.58

60.58

60.62

60.43

60.70

60.35

60.29

60.27

60.29

60.51

60.36

60.57

60.60

60.71

60.88

61.06

61.34

61.73

62.11

62.51

62.70

62.74

62.63

62.56

62.50

62.53

62.56

62.53

62.27

61.87

61.46

61.03

60.68

60.41

60.29

60.19

60.09

59.91

59.74

59.72

59.67

59.66

59.31

59.31

59.41

59.51

59.66

59.75

59.80

59.94

60.26

60.61

61.04

61.55

61.94

62.36

62.48

62.46

62.40

62.42

62.35

62.37

62.31

62.31

62.07

61.70

61.24

60.72

60.19

59.79

59.58

59.43

59.40

61.67

61.44

61.14

59.23

59.06

58.88

58.90

58.60

58.65

58.83

58.99

59.02

59.16

59.50

59.99

60.54

61.09

61.50

61.90

62.14

62.21

62.24

62.17

61.98

62.02

61.99

61.90

61.61

61.20

60.67

60.08

59.48

58.90

58.54

58.36

58.28

58.17

58.13

57.79

57.67

57.54

57.09

57.64

58.09

58.82

59.45

60.09

60.66

61.10

61.52

61.73

61.75

61.85

61.89

61.69

61.61

61.50

61.42

61.15

60.68

60.19

59.57

58.80

57.93

56.91

56.43

55.95

56.69

57.84

58.87

59.56

60.15

60.58

60.97

61.18

61.32

61.43

61.48

61.26

61.07

60.88

60.67

60.41

59.98

59.46

58.70

57.56

56.34

55.22

54.58

55.70

57.20

58.33

59.00

59.47

59.80

60.03

60.28

60.61

60.94

61.02

60.80

60.83

60.56

60.00

59.44

59.02

58.71

58.12

57.45

56.47

55.18

53.97

53.54

54.74

56.20

56.97

57.64

58.16

57.72

56.82

55.69

54.01

52.82

62.95

62.66

62.56

62.62

62.60

62.39

62.67 62.4362.28

62.20

62.38

62.00

61.8762.30

61.65

61.90

61.19

60.62

60.59

60.54

60.

27

59.79

60.08

59.18

59.35

59.03

58.83

58.52

57.49

53.14

53.20

53.66

53.26

53.68

54.18

57.94

53.87

54.34

54.47
54.86

55
.59

55
.15

55
.95

55

.53

55
.86

56
.22

55
.90

56
.43

56
.7856

.56

56.

86

56.

59

56

.76

57.22

56.91

57.07

57.45

57.28

57.65

58.12
57.69

58.37

57.89

58.50

58.67

58
.21

58.51

58.12

58
.95

59

.34

58
.45

58
.85

59
.05

58
.59

59
.48

59.38

58.94

60.44

60.77

59.44

59.82

60.11

59.7960.52

60.50

60.21

60.6460.90

60.94

60.79

60.

60

60.7860.86

60.74

60.81

60.65

60.

74

60.82

60.88

60.

90

61.18

61.

33

61.60

61.

96

62.40

62.

74

62.89

62.76

61.39

61.31

61.

36

61.56

61.

77

61.61

61.

9562.

12

62.

17

62.

27

62.71

63.

08

62.

93

63.

3663.

49

63.85

64.27

63.98 64.28

62.45

56

.19

64.16

64.27

64.21

64.45

64.

55

64.71

65.

12

64.67

64

.60

64.41

64.32

63.92

64.21

64.01

63.91

63.67

63.48

63.20

63.10

64.62

63.29

63.47

64.34

65.

13

65.07

65.05

65.07

64.89

64.78

65.0764.84

64.83

65.60

65.

94

65.92

65.60

65.19

65.87

65.

80

66.01

66.31

66.42

66.67

67.27

66.20

65.03

64.53

65.30

64.61

65.01

65.16

64.94

65.56

64.99

64.63

64

.14

64.

51

64.2663.94

63.72

64.19

63.96

63.50 63.87

67.32

67.13

66.95

66.87

66.64

66.40

65.93

65.59

66.97

63.

70

63.70

63.52

63.37

62.78

62.81

62.66

62.44

62.39

62.49

63.99

64.30

62.13

62.56

62.39

62.16

62.27

62.39

62.13

61.85

62.12

61.57

61.29

60.84

60.69

60.8060.45

60.13

60.72

60.64

60.37

59.95

59.66

59.48

59.27

59.35

58.90

59.02

58.94

59.24

59.73

60.01

60.28

60.62

60.84

61.04

61.11

61.15

61.07

60.96

61.12

60.87

60.69

60.25

59.8859.59

59.35

59.11

61

.2361.12

60.70

60.35

59.89

59.65

59.44

59.17

58.70

58.63

58.95

58.93

58.69

59.01

59.02

59.52

58.94

59.13

59.84

60.17

60.54

63.45

62.79

61.33

60.94

60.51

60.73

61.07

60.56

60.36

59.88

59.64

58.40

59.26

58.74

59.21

58.80

59.12

59.56

59.79

59.32

59.

74

60.16

60.23

60.62

61.06

60.66

61.47

61.74

60.90

61.

72

61.85

61.71

60.93

61.

24

60.97

60.66

60.32

60.56

60.13

59.84

59.88

59.44

59.20

59.59

59.

39

59.80

59.54 59.68

59.5359.48

60.88

61.10

61.35

61.69

61.92

62.18

62.51

62.83

63.23

63.59

64.12

64.01

63.99

64.50

64.3963.59

63.15

62.63

62.26

62.01

61.56

61.22

61.00

60.68

60.11

60.42

60.74

61.07

61.14

61.66

61.97

62.30

62.72

63.08

63.58

62.82

62.40

62.05

61.60

61.15

60.77

60.39

60.00

59.74

59.52

59.18

59.20

59.51

59.87

60.20

60.53

60.92

61.33

61.72

62.16

62.64

63.04

63.01

62.56

62.04

61.56

61.12

60.73

60.35

59.93

59.56

59.20

58.84

58.87

58.96

59.17

59.37

59.70

60.06

60.46

60.95

60.89

61.18

61.40

61.94

61.77

62.37

62.60

63.18

63.77

64.25

64.61

65.01

65.51

65.41

65.08

65.91

66.30

66.17

66.75

67.23

67.07

66.63

66.09

65.57

65.49

66.04

66.55

66.93

66.75

66.49

66.23

65.92

65.67

65.39

64.77

65.18

65.51

65.70

65.92

66.19

66.32

65.73

65.57

65.35

65.12

64.92

64.64

64.26

64.22

64.48

64.72

64.95

65.18

65.33

64.85

64.63

64.47

64.31

64.04

63.84

63.82

63.50

63.27

62.78

62.43

62.20

61.74

61.34

60.94

60.66

61.21

61.50

61.88

62.08

62.48

62.82

63.06

63.37

63.49

63.52

63.74

63.83

64.00

64.12

64.36

64.53

64.01

63.81

63.63

63.43

63.39

63.21

62.91

63.03

62.82

62.58

62.30

62.61

62.23

61.90

61.64

61.89

61.45

61.13

60.78

60.91

60.63

60.52

60.15

60.48

60.87

61.26

61.67

61.98

62.23

62.55

62.62

62.82

63.07

63.19

63.37

63.35

63.47

62.86

62.77

62.76

62.72

62.68

62.47

62.23

62.05

61.81

61.56

61.22

60.71

60.20

59.81

59.65

60.01

60.51

61.04

61.36

61.65

61.88

62.04

62.17

62.11

62.23

62.09

62.07

62.10

61.92

62.07

62.28

62.14

62.35

62.46

62.40

62.53

62.70

61.66

61.56

61.70

61.69

61.55

61.58

61.46

61.24

61.09

60.53

60.10

59.70

59.52

59.47

59.71

60.02

60.62

60.93

61.06

61.09

61.32

61.39

61.48

61.32

61.18

61.13

60.74

60.27

59.96

59.65

60.36

60.68

61.30

61.23

61.15

60.89

60.80

60.62

60.23

59.92

59.36

59.27

58.73

59.09

58.84

58.77

58.95

59.0459.49

59.08

59.02

58.83

58.53

58.17

57.79

57.35

57.20

57.64

57.91

58.28

58.55

58.72

58.88

58.92

58.82

58.74

58.66

58.61

58.15

58.17

58.13

58.07

58.07

57.99

57.76

57.56

57.25

56.81

56.40

55.88

54.96

55.44

55.85

56.24

56.59

56.85

57.03

57.18

57.25

57.23

57.28

57.33

57.43

56.79

56.72

56.68

56.60

56.61

56.58

56.39

56.14

55.81

55.51

55.16

54.64

53.83

54.44

54.89 54.98

55.26

55.45

55.67

55.77

55.78

55.84

55.85

55.86

54.76

54.72

54.76

54.66

54.68

54.63

54.51

54.42

54.16

53.06

53.34

53.41

53.48

53.42

53.42

53.41

53.32

53.31

51.74

51.90

52.01

51.98

52.12

52.11

51.06

51.00

50.98

50.96

50.72

50.55

50.41

50.86

52.0351.76

53.11

53.56

54.80

54.43

55.62

56.12

56.46 56.94

57.13

57.62

58.0757.72

58.13

58.48

58.49

58.33

59

.12

59.48

59.85

60.62

60.75

60.83

60.97

61.03

61.01

60.87

60.92

60.55

60.04

60.52

59.83

59.58

59.54

59.19

58.85

59.25

58.99

58.61

58.38

58.94

58.31

58.90

58.14

58

.90

58.71

58
.23

57.98

58.35

57
.96

57.73

57

.52

57
.92

57

.32

57.01

56.52

56

.31

55

.63

55

.08

55.59

55
.00

54.61

53.57

57.79

58.11

58.53

58.35

58.82

58.96

59.40

59.08

59.28

59.48

59.62

59.35

59.33

59.33

59.48

59.37

59.23

59.24

59.23

59.36

59.38

59.50

59.53

59.57

59.43

59.31

59.09

58.83

58.43

57.94

57.32

56.11

54.67

54.61

56.04

57.17

57.88

58.41

58.84

59.22

59.45

59.66

59.79

59.80

59.73

59.61

59.65

59.61

60.01

59.97

59.95

59.95

59.97

59.88

59.65

59.32

58.88

58.50

58.04

57.44

56.50

55.39

56.04

57.15

57.89

58.37

58.77

59.14

59.49

59.71

59.95

60.07

60.12

60.20

60.39

60.54

60.38

60.24

60.17

59.96

59.70

59.37

59.04

58.65

58.26

58.52

58.43

58.32

58.02

57.66

57.23

56.84

58.21

58.89

58.99

59.05

59.54

56.54

55.35

55.63

54.44

54.32

55.38

53.04

52.76

51

.63

52.08

52.16

52.4152.74

52.25

52.35

52.72

52.79

52.27

52.23

53.49

54.69

55.48

55.88

56.85

57.36

57.77

56.11

56.48

53.33

54.47

55.60

56.90

77.68

74.87

72.38

69.80

72.02

70.47

72.60

68.87

70.60

71.77

55.48

53.45

53.21

52.56

51.21

50.2250.35

50.97

52.16

51.61

52.7853.32

53.35

53.81

54.54 54.29

55.56

54.84

56.87

59.61

57.07

59.49

60.

78

61

.00

54.79

54.62

55.06

54.85

54.58

54.91

56.74

56.81

56.70

53.12

52.

98

52
.90

52.12

51.51

50.90

50.66

56.97

56.78

56.56

56.22

54.87

54.48

54.17

54.57

55.01

55.38

55.87

56.35

56.65

64

.27

64.34

63.95

64.96

57.05

56.54

52.13

60.

70

58.40

58.96

59.70

60.66

62.04

61.61

63.07

63.07

62.40

60.10

60.79

58.52

58.99

54.39

55.26

55.80

55.91

56.61

56.48

50.32

51.77

51.22

53.93

54.65

54.68

55.62

53.77

BT

BT

69

.0

6

9

.0

69

.0

69

.0

69

.0

69.0

69.0

69.0

69.0

69.0

69.0

69.0

69.0

69.0

69.0

6

9

.0

69.0

69.0

7

1

.0

71.0

7
1

.0

7

1

.0

7
1

.0

71

.0

71.0

71.0

71.0

71.0

71.0

71.0

71.0

7
1
.0

7

1

.0

71.0

7

1

.0

71.0

71.0

71.0

71.0

70

.0

70

.0

70

.0

70

.0

70.0

70.0

70.0

70.0

70.0

70.0

70.0

70.0

7

0

.0

70.0

7

0

.0

7

0

.0

72.0

72.0

68.0

55

.0

55

.0

5

5

.0

55

.0

5
5

.0

5

5

.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

5

5

.0

5
5

.0

5
5

.0

5

5

.0

5
5

.0

55

.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

55.0

5
5

.0

5
5

.0

5

5

.0

5

5

.0

5

5

.0

55

.0

55

.0

5

5

.0

5
5

.0

5

5

.0

5

5

.0

55.0

56

.0

56.0

56

.0

5

6

.0

5
6

.0

5

6

.0

56

.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56

.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

5
6

.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

5
6

.0

5

6

.0

5

6

.0

5
6

.0

5
6

.0

56

.0

5

6

.0

56

.0

56

.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56.0

56

.0

5
6

.0

5
6

.0

5
6

.0

5

6

.0

5
6

.0

56

.0

56

.0

5

6

.0

5
6

.0

56.0

5

9

.0

59

.0

59.0

59.0

5

9

.0

5

9

.0

5

9

.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59

.0

59.059.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59

.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

5

9

.0

59.0

5
9

.0

5
9

.0

59.059.0

59.0

59.0

5
9

.0

5

9

.0

5

9

.0

59

.0

59

.0

5

9

.0

5

9

.0

5
9

.0

5
9

.0

59

.0

5

9

.0

5

9

.0

59

.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59

.0

59.0

59

.0 59.0

59

.0

5
9

.0

59

.0

5

9

.0

5

9

.0

59

.0

6

0

.0

60

.0

60.0

60.0

60

.0

60

.0

6

0

.0

60

.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

6

0

.0

60.0

6
0

.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

6

0

.0

6

0

.0

6

0

.0

60.0

60

.0

60

.0

6

0

.0

6
0

.0

6

0

.0

6
0

.0
6

0

.0

60

.0

6

0

.0

60.0

6

0

.0

60

.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60

.0

6

0

.0

6
0

.0

6
0

.0

6

0

.0

6

0

.0

6
0

.0

6

1

.0

6

1

.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61

.0

61

.0

61

.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.061.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

6

1

.0

61.0

6

1

.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.061.0

61.0

61

.0

61.0

61.0

61

.0

6

1

.0

6

1

.0

61

.0

6

1

.0

6

1

.0

6

1

.0

61

.0

6
1

.0
6

1

.0

61

.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61.0

61

.0

61

.0

6

1

.0

6
1

.0

6

1

.0

61.0

61

.0

61

.0

63

.0

63.0

63.0

63

.0

63.0

63.0

63

.0

63

.0

63

.0

63

.0

63.0

63

.0

63

.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.063.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

58

.0

58

.0

58.0

58

.0

5

8

.0

5

8

.0

58

.0

58.0

58.0

58.0

58.0

58.058.0

58.0

58.058.0

58.0

58.0

58.0

58.058.0

58.0

58.0

58.0

58.0

5

8

.0

5

8

.0

5

8

.0

5

8

.0

5

8

.0

5
8

.0

58.0

58

.0

5
8

.0

5

8

.0

5
8

.0

5

8

.0

58

.0

5
8

.0

5

8

.0

58

.0

58.0

58.0

58.0

58.0

58.0

58

.0

5

8

.0

5

8

.0

5
8

.0

5
8

.0

5

8

.0

58

.0

58

.0

57

.0

57

.0

57

.0

57

.0

5
7

.0

5
7

.0

57

.0

57

.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.057.0

57

.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57

.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

5

7

.0

5

7

.0

57.0

57.0

5
7

.0

5
7

.0

5
7

.0

5

7

.0

57

.0

5

7

.0

5

7

.0

57

.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

57.0

5

7

.0

5

7

.0

5

7

.0

5
7

.0

5

7

.0

5
7

.0

5

7

.0

57

.0

5

7

.0

57.0

6

8

.0

68.0

68

.0

6

8

.0

68.0

68.0

68.0

68.068.0

68.0

68.0

68.0

68.0

68.0

68.0

68.0

6

8

.0

6

8

.0

67

.0

6

7

.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

67.0

6

6

.0

66

.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

6

6

.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

53.0

53.0

53.0

53.0

53.0

53.0

53.0

53

.0

53.0

53.053.0

53.0

53.0

53.0

47.0

47.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

49.0

49.0

49.0

48.0

48.0

46.0

45.0

62

.0

62.0

62

.0

6

2

.0

6

2

.0

6
2

.0

62

.0

62

.0

62

.0

62

.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

6

2

.0

6

2

.0

62

.0

62.0

62

.0

6

2

.0

62.0

6
2

.0

6
2

.0

62

.0

62.0

4

8

.0

4
9

.0
4

9

.0

52

.0

5
2

.0

5
2

.0

5

1

.0

5
1

.0
5

1

.0

5

3

.0

5
3

.0

5
3

.0

5
3

.0

5
0

.0

5
0

.0

53

.0

54

.0

54

.0

5

4

.0

5
4

.0

5

4

.0

5

4

.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54

.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

65

.0

6

5

.0

65

.0

65.0

65

.0

65.0

65.0

65.0

65.0

65.0

65.065.0

65.0

65.0

65.0

65.0

6

5

.0

65.0

65.0

65.0

6
5

.0

65.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

52

.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

51.0

51.0

51.0

51.0

51.0

51.0

51.0

51.0

6

2

.0

6

2

.0

62

.0

62.0

62

.0

62.0

62

.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

62.062.0

6

2

.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

6

2

.0

6

2

.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

6

4

.0

64

.0

64

.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

6

4

.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

64.0

70.0

70.0

70.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

6
3

.0

63.0

6
3

.0

6
3

.0

6

3

.0

63.0 63.0

6

3

.0

63

.0

6
3

.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63

.0

63.0

63.0

5

0

.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50

.0

5

0

.0

5
0

.0

50.0

50

.0

50

.0

5
0

.0

50

.0

5

0

.0

5
0

.0

49

.0

49.0

49.0

49.0

49

.0

4

9

.0

4
9

.0

49

.0

49

.0

4

9

.0

4

9

.0

49

.0

4

9

.0

49

.0

48.0

48.0

48.0

48

.0

4

8

.0

4
8

.0

48

.0

48.0

48

.0

4
8

.0

4

8

.0

48

.0

4
8

.0

47.0

47.0

47.0

47

.0

4

7

.0

4
7

.0

47

.0

47

.0

4

7

.0

4
7

.0

4

7

.0

4
7

.0

46

.0

46.0

46.0

46

.0

4

6

.0

46

.0

46

.0

46

.0

4
6

.0

4

6

.0

4

6

.0

4

6

.0

41

.0

41.0

41.0

40.0

44.0

44.0

44.0

44

.0

4

4

.0

44

.0

44

.0

43

.0

43.0

43.0

43

.0

43

.0

43.0

45.0

45.0

45.0

45.0

4
5

.0

45

.0

45.0

45

.0

4

5

.0

4

5

.0

4

5

.0

4
5

.0

42

.0

42.0

42.0

42

.0

42

.0

44

.0

43

.0

63

.0

63

.0

63

.0 63

.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

63.0

5

1

.0

51

.0

51.0

51.0

51.0

51

.0

5

1

.0

5

1

.0

5
1

.0

51.0

51.0

51

.0

5
1

.0

5

1

.0

5

1

.0

5
1

.0

39.0

54.0

5
4

.0

5

4

.0

5
4

.0

5
4

.0

5
4

.0

54

.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54.0

54

.0

5

4

.0

5

4

.0

54

.0

5
4

.0

54

.0

54.0

5

4

.0

5
4

.0

5
4

.0

54

.0

5
4

.0

5

3

.0

5

3

.0

53.0

53.0

53.0

53.0

53

.0

5

3

.0

5

3

.0

5

3

.0

5

3

.0

53

.0

53.0

5

3

.0

5
3

.0

5
3

.0

53

.0

5
3

.0

53

.0

5

2

.0

5

2

.0

52

.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

52.0

5

2

.0

5

2

.0

5

2

.0

52

.0

52.0

52

.0

5
2

.0

5
2

.0

5
2

.0

5

2

.0

52

.0

71.0

72

.0

53.0

5
3

.0

72.0

7

2

.0

72.0

72.0

72

.0

7
0

.0

7

1

.0

6

3

.0

63.0

6

3

.0

6

3

.0

64.0

59.0

2.1m

3.5m

Cardiff Airport

3.50

2.4m x 43m Visibility Splay

2.4m x 43m Visibility Splay

7.3

7.30

2.00

3.50

7.30

7.30

2.00

3.50

2.00

3.50

2.0m

Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing

60.00

Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing

25.00

Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing

Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing

Rev

Description By

CB Date

A

Drawings amended following comments

DH SJ 04.06.19

B

Footpath and cyclepath amended, contours

removed.

CA SJ 22.07.19

Drawing Ref: P:\JNY9969 - Model Farm, Rhoose\Highways\Drawings\JNY9969-RPS-0100-001-004A-Preliminary Spine Road Alignment.dwg

Client

Title

Status

Date CreatedScale @ A1

PM/Checked byDrawn By

RPS Drawing/Figure Number
Rev

Project

Project Number

c  2019 RPS Group

rpsgroup.com

MAKING

COMPLEX

EASY

Legal & General (Strategic Land)

Ltd

Model Farm, Rhoose

Preliminary Spine Road Alignment

(Sheet 2 of 4)

MB

JNY9969

DH

29/03/2019

BJNY9969-RPS-0100-002

INFORMATION

20 Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4SH

T: +44(0)1235 432 190  E: transport@rpsgroup.com

N

1:500

Sheet 1

Sheet 2

Sheet 3

Sheet 4

N

NOTES

1. This drawing has been prepared in accordance with the scope

of RPS’s appointment with its client and is subject to the terms

and conditions of that appointment. RPS accepts no liability for

any use of this document other than by its client and only for

the purposes for which it was prepared and provided.

2. If received electronically it is the recipients responsibility to print

to correct scale. Only written dimensions should be used.

3. This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant

scheme drawings.

4. Drawing based on topographical survey undertaken by RPS

drawing number JKK9669-03-06.

KEY

Proposed Carriageway

Proposed Footway

Site Boundary


	Sheets and Views
	002
	OLE1
	OLE2
	OLE3



